n February, 2005 a complaint was received from one Reyaz Rub. a businessman by profession residing at 49C, Shamsul Huda Road, P.S. Karaya, Kolkata. It was alleged in his petition that he and his brother Mumtaz-Ur-Rub were called on at Taljala P.S. by S.I. Rajib Dhar on 02.02.2005 for an urgent enquiry. But at 11:00 hrs. when they reached at the P.S., one Amir Ahmed, business partner of the complainant, was present. The concerned S.I. forcibly compelled the complainant to write something as dictated by him. On this the complainant's brother Mumtaz-Ur-Rub protested and he was assaulted severely by S.I. Shri Dhar. As a result Shri Mumtaz had to be treated at Calcutta National Medical College and Hospital. Considering the seriousness of the complaint, the ADG& IGP of the Commission was directed to enquire into the matter and in turn he got the matter enquired by S.P. of the Commission. From the enquiry it was known that Reyaz Rub the complainant owed some money to Amir Ahmed who was unable to repay the sum approached Shri Rajib Dhar, S.I. to settle the matter. Shri Dhar overstepping his limits, summoned the complainant for the purpose of settling up the matter. But when the complainant refused to agree to the dictation of Rajib Dhar, S.I., his brother was beaten up severely by him. After getting his enquiry report the Commission called Rajib Dhar for examination and Shri Dhar appeared before the Commission on 03.08.2007 and his statement was recorded. Shri Dhar has denied that he caused any injury to Mumtaz but he admitted that he had interfered in the matter of monetary transaction.

The Commission, after going through the evidences on record found, S.I. Rajib Dhar guilty of misusing his official position assaulting the complainant's brother and also violating the human rights of the complainant and his brother. The Commission recommended :- 1) Departmental proceeding be initiated against Shri Rajib Dhar, then posted at Tiljala P.S. 2) Appropriate compensation be paid to the complainant and that to be recovered from the salary of S.I. Rajib Dhar.

Pursuant to the recommendation for interim compensation, the Government has approved a sum of Rs. 5,000/- as compensation to Reyaz Rub, the complainant vide department's memo. no. 1022(Sanc)-HS/HRC/Recom(WB)-04/09 dated 19.08.2009.

So far as the status of departmental proceedings goes, it is known that due to the demise of Shri Dhar on 06.09.2013 the department decided not to proceed further and the case is filed.

Sd/-OSD & EO Spl. Secretary